Resolution recognizing the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., Kappa Phi Chapter on its occasion of its memorial dedication.

## WHEREAS,

## OMEGA PSI PHI FRATERNITY, INC., KAPPA PHI CHAPTER

held a Tree/Monument Memorial Dedication Ceremony on April 19, 2015 at the Kappa Phi Chapter Fraternity House, 2661 N. 2<sup>nd</sup> St.; and

WHEREAS, the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., Kappa Phi Chapter held this event to reveal a living Memorial-Pillar of our Deceased Brethren since April 15, 1953, and various states and chapters in the Tenth District participated in the celebration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Tenth District is comprised of Illinois, Indiana, Minnesota, Michigan, and Wisconsin, and has more than 1500 members with a strong foundation of brotherhood, scholarship, and service; and

WHEREAS, the Fraternity is concentrated in ten internationally mandated programs: Achievement Week; Scholarship; Social Action Programs; Talent Hunt; Memorial Service; Reclamation & Retention; College Endowment Fund (CEF); Health Initiatives; Voter Registration, Education, and Mobilization; and the NAACP; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., Kappa Phi Chapter on the occasion of its Tree/Monument Memorial Dedication, and wishes for its continued success; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity, Inc., Kappa Phi Chapter.

Introduced by Common Council member Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 21, 2015.